performance of deposit money banks in Rivers State. The study adopted the quantitative research methodology 

and quasi-experimental research design method through cross-sectional survey design. The population 

comprised nineteen (19) listed deposit money banks operating in Rivers State. One hundred and twenty-seven 

(127) questionnaires were distributed; one hundred and nineteen (119) were fit for analysis. Face and content 

validity and Cronbach's Alpha were used to measure the validity and reliability. All were fit for the analysis. The 

Pearson Product-Moment Correlation and Partial Correlation tools were adopted with the aid of Statistical